year 2017 financial statements. As such, the District recorded a restatement to beginning net position in the
fiscal year 2018 financial statements as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle.

Beginning net position as of September 1, 2018 was restated as follows for the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 75:

Beginning Net Position as of September 1, 2018  $ 55,700,514
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (GASB 75):
Beginning Net OPEB liability (measurement date as of August 31, 2017)   (34,804,575 )
Deferred outflow for District contributions to ERS plan during FY17   800,930

Beginning Net Position, as of September 1, 2018 as restated  $ 21,696,869

17. Restatement – Correction of a Misstatement

During 2019, the District identified a misstatement in the recording associated with the implementation of
GASB 75. The effects of the correction on the previously issued August 31, 2018 financial statements are as
follows:

 As
Previously

Reported

 Effect of
Error

Correction

As

Restated

Statement of Net Position:
Deferred outflows related to Other Post Employment
 Benefits (OPEB)

$

2,346,306

(1,533,994

)

812,312

Unrestricted Net Position   (15,908,071 ) (1,533,994 ) (17,442,065 )

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and  Changes
in Net Position:

 Operating Expenses:
Instruction  18,913,525  803,079  19,716,604
Public service  1,257,352  17,276  1,274,628
Academic support  4,617,165  188,216  4,805,381
Student services   4,273,063  184,606  4,457,669
Institutional support  6,612,684  340,817  6,953,501

Total operating expenses  52,030,246  1,533,994  53,564,240
Operating loss  (35,797,165 ) (1,533,994 ) (37,331,159 )
Increase in net position  11,174,684  (1,533,994 ) 9,640,690

-35-

Odessa College District

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

August 31, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

18. New Accounting Pronouncements

GASB Statement 84, “Fiduciary Activities.”

The objective of this statement is to improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for
accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. This statement
establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. Separate criteria